
NOTICE

OF

MEETING

WINDSOR URBAN DEVELOPMENT 
MANAGEMENT PANEL

will meet on

WEDNESDAY, 25TH APRIL, 2018

At 7.00 pm

in the

COUNCIL CHAMBER - GUILDHALL, WINDSOR 

TO: MEMBERS OF THE WINDSOR URBAN DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL

COUNCILLORS MALCOLM ALEXANDER (CHAIRMAN), PHILLIP BICKNELL (VICE-
CHAIRMAN), MICHAEL AIREY, JOHN BOWDEN, WISDOM DA COSTA, JESSE GREY, 
EILEEN QUICK, SAMANTHA RAYNER AND SHAMSUL SHELIM 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS
COUNCILLORS NATASHA AIREY, CHRISTINE BATESON, MALCOLM BEER, 
HASHIM BHATTI, GARY MUIR, NICOLA PRYER, JACK RANKIN, WESLEY RICHARDS 
AND EDWARD WILSON

Karen Shepherd - Democratic Services Manager - Issued: 17 APRIL 2018

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s 
web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator Wendy Binmore 01628 796251

Fire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the building quickly and calmly 
by the nearest exit.  Do not stop to collect personal belongings and do not use the lifts.  Do not re-enter the building 
until told to do so by a member of staff.

Recording of Meetings –In line with the council’s commitment to transparency the meeting will be audio recorded, 
and filmed and broadcast through the online application Periscope. The footage can be found through the council’s 
main Twitter feed @RBWM or via the Periscope website. The audio recording will also be made available on the 
RBWM website, after the meeting. 

Filming, recording and photography of public Council meetings  may be undertaken by any person attending the 
meeting. By entering the meeting room you are acknowledging that you may be audio or video recorded and that this 
recording will be in the public domain. If you have any questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to the 
Democratic Services or Legal representative at the meeting.

Public Document Pack

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


AGENDA

PART I
ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 

NO

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence.
 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive any declarations of interest.
 

5 - 6

3.  MINUTES

To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting.
 

7 - 10

4.  PLANNING APPLICATIONS (DECISION)

To consider the Head of Planning & Property/Development Control 
Manager’s report on planning applications received.

Full details on all planning applications (including application forms, site 
plans, objections received, correspondence etc.) can be found by accessing 
the Planning Applications Public Access Module by selecting the following 
link.

 http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/pam/search.jsp or from Democratic Services on 
01628 796251 or  democratic.services@rbwm.gov.uk 
 

11 - 62

5.  ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING)

To consider the Essential Monitoring reports.
 

63 - 64

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/pam/search.jsp
mailto:democratic.services@rbwm.gov.uk




This page is intentionally left blank



LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985

In accordance with the requirements of the Local Government (Access to
Information) Act 1985, each item on this report includes a list of Background Papers
that have been relied on to a material extent in the formulation of the report and
recommendation.

The list of Background Papers will normally include relevant previous planning
decisions, replies to formal consultations and relevant letter of representation
received from local societies, and members of the public. For ease of reference, the
total number of letters received from members of the public will normally be listed as
a single Background Paper, although a distinction will be made where contrary
views are expressed. Any replies to consultations that are not received by the time
the report goes to print will be recorded as “Comments Awaited”.

The list will not include published documents such as the Town and Country
Planning Acts and associated legislation, D
[...]
 PANEL

WEDNESDAY, 28 MARCH 2018

PRESENT: Councillors Malcolm Alexander (Chairman), Phillip Bicknell (Vice-
Chairman), Malcolm Beer, Michael Airey, Jesse Grey, Eileen Quick, Samantha Rayner, 
Shamsul Shelim and Edward Wilson

Officers: Wendy Binmore, Ashley Smith, Lindsay Jennings and Sian Saadeh

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors John Bowden and Wisdom Da 
Costa.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Cllr S. Rayner – Declared a personal interest in item 18/00057 as she had spoken to 
residents in her capacity as Ward Member. She confirmed she had come to Panel 
with an open mind.

MINUTES 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Part I minutes of the meeting held on 28 
February 2018 be approved.

PLANNING APPLICATIONS (DECISION) 

17/03636* Mr Gray: Construction of 3 x 1 bedroom flats flowing demolition of 
garages 4 to 9 and stores at Land to Rear of 54 to 60 Clewer Hill 
Road, Windsor – THE PANEL VOTED UNANIMOUSLY to refuse 
planning permission for the following summarised reasons (the 
full reasons are identified in Section 10 of the Main Report), as 
per the Head of Planning’s recommendations:
1. Cramped development of the site resulting in an 

unsatisfactory layout. The design and appearance of the 2 
storey building would be out of keeping with the general 
character and visual amenity of the surrounding residential 
area.

2. The proposal would mean poor amenity for future occupiers.

(The Panel was addressed by Antony Grey in objection and Peter 
Gray the applicant).

17/03866 Mr Turnbull – Radian Housing: Erection of 2 no. three bedroom 
dwellings and 1 no four bedroom dwelling with associated landscaping 
and parking, following demolition and removal from the site of the 
existing garage court at Garages Rear of 39 and 53 Montrose Avenue, 
Datchet, Slough – THE PANEL VOTED UNANIMOUSLY to grant 
planning permission in accordance with the Head of Planning’s 
recommendations and with the conditions listed in Section 10 of 
the Main Report.

7

Agenda Item 3



18/00057 Reverend La Stacey: Change of use of land to provide an extension to 
existing churchyard at Land East of St John The Baptist Church and 
Cemetery, Eton Wick Road, Windsor – THE PANEL VOTED to 
refuse planning permission for the following summarised 
reasons (the full reasons are identified in Section 10 of the Main 
Report), as per the Head of Planning’s recommendations:
1. The proposed development would pose an unacceptable risk 

of pollution to groundwater which is contrary to the guidance 
set out in paragraph 109 of the NPPF and Local Plan Policy 
NAP4

(The Panel was addressed by Cllr Ron Lewandowski in support and 
Reverend La Stacey the applicant).

Six Councillors voted in favour of the motion (Cllrs M. Airey, 
Alexander, Beer, Bicknell, Shelim and E. Wilson), two Councillors 
voted against (Cllrs Grey and S. Rayner), and one Councillor 
abstained from the vote (Cllr Quick).

18/00065 The Windsor Forest Colleges Group: Variation to planning application 
01/81424 (allowed on appeal) to remove condition 14 (satellite car 
park) for the erection of new college building on corner of Trinity 
Place/St Leonards Road plus provision of ancillary 120 space car park 
and landscaping (amended 27/05/02 and 8/10/02) at 34 – 52 St 
Leonards Road, Windsor – THE PANEL VOTED to grant planning 
permission in accordance with the Head of Planning’s 
recommendations.

(A statement of objection was read out by the Legal Officer on behalf 
of Councillor Rankin).

Eight Councillors voted in favour of the motion (Cllrs M. Airey, 
Alexander, Beer, Bicknell, Grey, Quick, S. Rayner and E. Wilson), 
one Councillor voted against (Cllr Shelim).

ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING) 

The Panel noted the details of the Essential Monitoring Reports.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

To consider passing the following resolution:
“That under Section 100 (A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public should 
be excluded for the remainder of the meeting whilst discussion takes place on item 7 
on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 1 of Part I of schedule 12 A of the Act”

The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 8.35 pm

8



CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........

9



This page is intentionally left blank



AGLIST

ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD

Windsor Rural Panel

25th April 2018

INDEX

APP = Approval

CLU = Certificate of Lawful Use

DD = Defer and Delegate

DLA = Defer Legal Agreement

PERM = Permit

PNR = Prior Approval Not Required

REF = Refusal

WA = Would Have Approved

WR = Would Have Refused

Item No. 1 Application No. 17/03205/FULL Recommendation PERM Page No.

Location: Threeways And D M Kitchens Dedworth Road Windsor 

Proposal: Redevelopment of existing residential dwelling to provide 4 no. one bedroom flats, construction of 5 no. one 
bedroom flats following the demolition of retail/residential building along with associated landscaping, parking 
and cycle parking.

Applicant: Mr Pelton Member Call-in: N/A Expiry Date: 9 January 2018
___________________________________________________________________________________

Item No. 2 Application No. 17/04007/FULL Recommendation PERM Page No.

Location: Alexandra Gardens Barry Avenue Windsor SL4 5JA

Proposal: Construction of ice rink and attractions from 30th October 2018 to 21st January 2019

Applicant: Mr Coleman Member Call-in: N/A Expiry Date: 30 April 2018
___________________________________________________________________________________

Item No. 3 Application No. 18/00200/FULL Recommendation DD Page No.

Location: Frances Lodge 53 Frances Road Windsor SL4 3AQ

Proposal: Change of use from C1 to C3 and construction of x1 dwelling with detached triple garage including habitable 
space above, following demolition of the existing building

Applicant: Mr And Mrs Cresswell Member Call-in: Cllr Rankin Expiry Date: 23 March 2018
___________________________________________________________________________________

11

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD
PLANNING COMMITTEE

WINDSOR URBAN DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

25 April 2018 Item: 1
Application
No.:

17/03205/FULL

Location: Threeways And D M Kitchens Dedworth Road Windsor
Proposal: Redevelopment of existing residential dwelling to provide 4 no. one bedroom flats,

construction of 5 no. one bedroom flats following the demolition of retail/residential
building along with associated landscaping, parking and cycle parking.

Applicant: Mr Pelton
Agent: Ms N Broderick
Parish/Ward: Bray Parish/Clewer North Ward

If you have a question about this report, please contact: Josh McLean on 01628 796044 or at
josh.mclean@rbwm.gov.uk

1. SUMMARY

1.1 The proposal involves the demolition of the existing building fronting Dedworth Road and
replacement with a new two-storey building and alterations and extension of the existing dwelling
to the rear to provide a total of 9no 1-bedroom self-contained units.

1.2 The proposal is considered to be acceptable in relation to the loss of an existing small retail
space, impact on character and appearance, impact on amenity and highway safety and parking.

It is recommended the Panel grants planning permission with the conditions listed in
Section 10 of this report.

2. REASON FOR PANEL DETERMINATION

 The Council’s Constitution does not give the Head of Planning delegated powers to
determine the application in the way recommended; such decisions can only be made by the
Panel.

3. DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND ITS SURROUNDINGS

3.1 The application site is located on the northern side of Dedworth Road and consists of two
separate buildings.

3.2 At the front of the site is a two-storey building which fronts onto Dedworth Road. It has an open
drive-through element on the left hand side and a vacant retail unit at ground floor level. There is
one flat at the rear 
[...]
1990
(as amended).

2 No development shall take place until samples of the materials to be used on the external
surfaces of the development have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local
Planning Authority. The development shall be carried out and maintained in accordance with the
approved details.
Reason: In the interests of the visual amenities of the area. Relevant Policy DG1, H10;

3 Prior to the commencement of any works or demolition, a demolition and construction
management plan showing how demolition and construction traffic, (including cranes), materials
storage, facilities for operatives and vehicle parking and manoeuvring will be accommodated
during the works period shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning
Authority. The plan shall be implemented as approved and maintained for the duration of the
works or as may be agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.
Reason: Reason: In the interests of highway safety and the free flow of traffic. Relevant Policies -
Local Plan T5

4 No part of the development shall be occupied until vehicle parking and turning space has been
provided, surfaced and marked out in accordance with the approved drawing 17007/001 D. The
space approved shall be kept available for parking and turning in association with the
development.
Reason: To ensure that the development is provided with adequate parking facilities in order to
reduce the likelihood of roadside parking which could be detrimental to the free flow of traffic and
to highway safety, and to facilitate vehicles entering and leaving the highway in forward gear.
Relevant Policies - Local Plan P4, DG1

5 Prior to occupation of development, details of the proposed covered and secure cycle parking
facilities shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. These
facilities shall thereafter be kept available for the parking of cycles in association with the
development at all times.
Reason: To ensure that
[...]

17/04007/FULL

Location: Alexandra Gardens Barry Avenue Windsor SL4 5JA
Proposal: Construction of ice rink and attractions from 30th October 2018 to 21st January 2019
Applicant: Mr Coleman
Agent: Not Applicable
Parish/Ward: Windsor Unparished/Castle Without Ward

If you have a question about this report, please contact: Briony Franklin on 01628 796007 or at
briony.franklin@rbwm.gov.uk

1. SUMMARY

1.1 The application seeks planning permission for the temporary use of Alexandra Gardens to host
visitor/tourist attractions for the Christmas Period of 2018/19. The attractions include an ice rink,
seating area, a number of rides and Dodgems. The proposed use of the park is for a temporary
period only between 16th November 2018 and 6th January 2019. The rink and attraction would be
assembled from 30th October 2018 and cleared by 21st January 2019.

1.2 The application is very similar to the temporary planning permission granted last year under
application number 17/00895/FULL and the planning issues remain unchanged.

1.3 As before the development would be visible from the adjacent Conservation Area, however, the
use would only be there for a temporary period, and the proposed attractions are considered to
be low in height and so it is not considered the development would cause harm to the
Conservation Area. In addition, as the proposal would be for a temporary period only (total of
11/12 weeks), it is not considered to result in the loss of an important open space.

1.4 The proposal is acceptable on highways grounds and Environmental Protection has raised no
objections. While the site is situated in Flood Zone 2, it is for a temporary use and does not
involve any permanent construction.

It is recommended the Panel grants planning permission with the conditions listed in
Section 9 of this report.

2. REASON FOR PANEL DETERMINATION

 The Council’s Constitution does not give the Head of Planning delegated powers to
determine the application in the way recommended as the Council has an interest in the land.

3. DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND ITS SURROUNDINGS

3.1 Alexandra Gardens is a rectangular area of open space designated as Important Open land in
the Local Plan. The gardens run in an east to west direction between Goswell Road and Barry
Avenue. The gardens comprise large lawned areas with some tree and is intersected with a
number of paved walkways and lies close to the River Thames.

The site lies close to the Conservation Area, Flood Zone 2 and within the setting of the Thames.

4. DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPOSAL AND ANY RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY

4.1 As in previous years the application proposes the temporary use of part of Alexandra Gardens for
visitors/tourism attractions, including a marquee, an ice skating rink, and other rides/attractions

32



for children and adults. The attractions would be open for use between 16th November 2018 and
6th January 2019. The rink and attraction would be assembled from 30th October 2018 and
cleared by 21st January 2019.

4.2 The extent of the application site and the number of attractions remains unchanged from the last
permission, although the layout of the attractions has been slightly altered.

Ref. Description Decision and
Date

17/00895/FULL Construction of ice rink and attractions from 30th

October 2017 to January 21st 2018.
Permitted.

22.8.17

16/01788/FULL Construction of ice rink and attractions from November
to January

Approved

22.07.2016

15/01800/FULL Erection of an Ice Rink with family funfair attractions for
a temporary period for use by public over Christmas
period from November 2015 until January 2016

Approved

21.08.2015

15/00092/FULL Bandstand with surrounding paving Approved

03.03.2015

14/04074/FULL Erection of a transportable amusement ride (sky swing)
with kiosk/ catering area for a temporary period.

Refused

05.03.2015

14/02390/FULL Erection of an Ice Rink with family funfair attractions for
a temporary period to be constructed from the 13th
November 2014 in us
[...]
ut in accordance with the approved plans
listed below.
Reason: To ensure that the development is carried out in accordance with the approved
particulars and plans.

37



Appendix A—Location 

Plan 

38



Appendix A—Location Plan 

39



Appendix B—Elevations  

40



41



42



43



44



ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD
PLANNING COMMITTEE

WINDSOR URBAN DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

25 April 2018 Item: 3
Application
No.:

18/00200/FULL

Location: Frances Lodge 53 Frances Road Windsor SL4 3AQ
Proposal: Change of use from C1 to C3 and construction of x1 dwelling with detached triple

garage including habitable space above, following demolition of the existing building
Applicant: Mr And Mrs Cresswell
Agent: Mr Peter Emmett
Parish/Ward: Windsor Unparished/Castle Without Ward

If you have a question about this report, please contact: Vivienne McDowell on 01628 796578 or at
vivienne.mcdowell@rbwm.gov.uk

1. SUMMARY

1.1 This current proposal is essentially an amendment to the previously scheme approved under
application 15/02018/FULL. This previous application is still extant and does not expire until 2nd

September 2018.

1.2 The demolition of the existing building and the change of use from C1 to C3 has already been
accepted with the granting of permission on previous applications for this site. The proposed
siting of the building and design is very similar to that previously proposed. The main difference,
to the dwelling is the introduction of a basement and sunken terrace in the existing front garden
area. Other differences include an increase in the width of the dwelling, changes to fenestration,
changes to the proposed single storey rear extension. Changes to the garage/office building
involve external materials, and the introduction of an external staircase.

1.3 It is considered that the current proposal is acceptable in terms of its impact in the street scene,
the Conservation Area and impact on neighbouring properties.

It is recommended the Panel authorises the Head of Planning:

1. To grant planning permission subject to no new material issues being raised as a
result of an additional neighbour notification before the expiry of the re-notification
period 1 May 2018 and with the conditions listed in Section 10 of this report.

2. REASON FOR PANEL DETERMINATION

 At the request of Councillor Rankin – in the public interest and concern about the lack of front
garden area and not enough soft landscaping which is not in keeping with the Conservation
Area.

3. DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND ITS SURROUNDINGS

3.1 The site lies on the southeast side of Frances Road and within the Conservation Area. The
existing building is 3-storey with rooms in the roof and has a painted brick façade. It is a rather
dominant building in the street scene and is somewhat anomalous in appearance and character
with the general character of buildings in this conservation area.

3.2 There is a small front garden area to the front of the building which is surrounded by a low brick
wall.

4. DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPOSAL AND ANY RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY

45



4.1 The application proposes the change of use of from C1 (Guest House/Hotel ) to C3 (Dwelling
House) and the construction of a single dwelling with 6 bedrooms and basement, with a detached
triple garage with habitable space above to provide a ‘work from home’ office at the rear of the
site.

4.2 Amended plans have been submitted deleting the originally proposed parking space and dropped
kerb at the front of the building. The parking space would be provided to the rear of the dwelling
in the garage and on hardstanding area. Access to the rear of the site would be via an existing
shared drive to the side of No 53 and 51.

Recent History

4.3 14/01980 - Detached dwelling and triple garage with habitable accommodation above following
demolition of existing building. Change of use from C1 to C3. Refused 22/8/2014.

14/03263 - Detached dwelling and triple garage with habitable accommodation above 
[...]
 Policies -
Local Plan CA2

6 Prior to the installation of string courses and hood moulds further drawings showing profile
sections and detailing at a scale of not less than 1:20 shall be submitted to and approved in
writing by the Local Planning Authority. Reason: The submitted drawings are inadequate in
these respects and further information is needed in order to preserve the character and
appearance of the Conservation Area
Reason: To protect and preserve the character of the Conservation Area. Relevant Policies -
Local Plan CA2

7 No works of construction shall commence until samples or otherwise acceptable details of all
other materials to be used on the external surfaces of the development have been submitted to
and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The required details include sufficient
details to demonstrate that the rainwater good shall be of cast iron or cast aluminium, and painted
black. The development shall be carried out and maintained in accordance with the approved
details.
Reason: In order to provide the high standard of design and external appearance required for all
elements of the proposed building in order to preserve the appearance of the Conservation Area.
Relevant Policies - Local Plan CA2 and DG1.

8 No works of construction shall commence until full details of both hard and soft landscape works,
have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority and these works
shall be carried out as approved within the first planting season following the substantial
completion of the development and retained in accordance with the approved details. The details
to be provided shall include, in addition to details of planting and hard paving materials, location
and any screening of a water butt of at least 120 litres capacity, or alternatively some other
acceptable means of rainwater harvesting, the appearance of and materials to be used in
boundary walls. If within a period of five years from the date of plan

Minutes of the meeting


WINDSOR URBAN DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL

WEDNESDAY, 25 APRIL 2018

PRESENT: Councillors Malcolm Alexander (Chairman), Phillip Bicknell (Vice-
Chairman), Michael Airey, John Bowden, Wisdom Da Costa, Jesse Grey, Eileen Quick, 
Samantha Rayner and Shamsul Shelim

Officers: Wendy Binmore, Lyndsay Jennings and Sian Saadeh

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

None received.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

None received.

MINUTES 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Part I minutes of the meeting held on 28 
March 2018 be approved.

PLANNING APPLICATIONS (DECISION) 

17/03205 Mr Pelton: Redevelopment of existing residential dwelling to provide 4 
no. one bedroom flats, construction of 5 no. one bedroom flats 
following the demolition of retail/residential building along with 
associated landscaping, parking and cycle parking at Threeways and 
D M Kitchens, Dedworth Road, Windsor – THE PANEL VOTED 
UNANIMOUSLY to grant planning permission with the conditions 
listed in Section 10 of the Main Report, as per the Head of 
Planning’s recommendations with the additional condition to 
submit a landscaping plan to include screening and the planting 
of replacement tree.

(The Panel was addressed by Barnard Maynard and Angela 
Bradberry in objection and Nicki Broderick on behalf of the applicant).

17/04007 Mr Coleman: Construction of ice rink and attractions from 30 October 
2018 to 21 January 2019 at Alexandra Gardens, Barry Avenue, 
Windsor SL4 5JA – THE PANEL VOTED to grant planning 
permission with the conditions listed in Section 8 of the Main 
Report, as per the Head of Planning’s recommendations.

Five Councillors voted in favour of the motion (Cllrs M. Airey, 
Alexander, DaCosta, Quick and Shelim), and four Councillors 
voted against the motion (Cllrs Bicknell, Bowden, Grey and S. 
Rayner)



18/00200* Mr and Mrs Cresswell: Change of use from C1 to C3 and construction 
of a x1 dwelling with detached triple garage including habitable space 
above, following demolition of the existing building at Grancis Lodge, 
53 Frances Road, Windsor SL4 3AQ – THE PANEL VOTED 
UNANIMOUSLY to grant planning permission with the conditions 
listed in Section 10 of the Main Report, and with the 
additional/amended conditions in Section 3 of the Panel Update 
Report as listed below, as per the Head of Planning’s 
recommendations:

1. Condition: Prior to the substantial completion of the development, 
bird boxes on to the new buildings including a sparrow terrace nest 
box and open fronted nest box, shall be provided in accordance 
with the applicant’s ecological report and these bird boxes shall 
subsequently be permanently retained. Reason: In order to ensure 
ecological enhancement at the site in accordance with the advice 
in Paragraph 109 of the NPPF and to conserve biodiversity in 
accordance with Section 40 of the Natural Environment and Rural 
Communities Act 2006.

2. Informative: In the interests of the protection of breeding birds 
during development, vegetation removal should be undertaken 
outside the breeding bird season (which spans from March to 
August inclusive) or any nesting bird habitat is removed under 
ecological supervision. 

(The Panel was addressed Jane Cresswell, the applicant and Peter 
Emmett the agent on behalf of the applicant).

ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING) 

All details of the Essential Monitoring Reports were noted.

The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 8.15 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........


